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THE BULLETIN, "YOUTH FIGURES — OPINION POLL", presents the results of the YOUTH OPINION
AND SITUATION POLLS conducted by the Spanish Youth Institute (INJUVE) to learn the opinions and
attitudes of young people with regard to their personal situations, relationships, objectives, motivations and
ways of life.

Spanish Youth Observatory

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POLL
SAMPLE (Ist SURVEY 2008)

SUBJECT 2: VALUES AND IDENTITIES

Sphere National
Universe Spanish population of both sexes between |5 and 29 years of age.
Sample size 1442 interviews
Allocation Proportional
Sampling points |77 municipalities and 46 provinces

Sampling procedure Multi-stage, stratified by clusters, with selection of primary sampling units
(municipalities) and secondary units (sections) with probability proportional to
size, and the last units (individuals) by random routes and sex and age quotas.
The strata have been formed by crossing the |17 autonomous communities with
population size, divided into 7 categories: below or equal to 2,000 inhabitants;
2,001 to 10,000; 10,001 to 50,000; 50,001 to 100,000; 100,001 to 400,000;
400,001 to 1,000.000, and more than 1,000,000 inhabitants.

The questionnaires have been completed through personal interviews in
households.

Sampling error In the case of simple random sampling, with a confidence level of 95.5% (two
sigma) and P = Q, the real sampling error is + 2.6 %.

Execution date 14th to 2Ist of February 2008

Field work: Sociological Research Centre (CIS)
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CONTENTS SUBJECT 2: VALUES AND IDENTITIES

= Perception of the social and personal problems that concern young people the most

=  Young people’s level of satisfaction with their current situation and various aspects of their lives: family, education,
work, housing, friends, economic situation, freedom at home and health

= Perception of future changes in their lives

=  State of mind in the last three months

=  |mportance attributed by young people to different areas of their lives: friendship, the family, education, work, politics,
free time/leisure, earning money, religion, health and sexuality.

= Justification of certain questionable behaviour: smashing traffic signs, street lamps, telephone boxes; getting drunk in
public places; violently confronting the police; cheating in exams and public examinations for public jobs; hiring foreign
workers under worse employment conditions; shoplifting; making noise on weekend nights and keeping the neighbours
awake; not paying transport fares; smoking in public buildings

= Opinion on penalising drug taking.

=  Opinion on abortion

= Reaction to a close friend’s homosexuality.

=  Stand on different controversial issues: marriage between persons of the same sex, squatting, the genetic selection of
embryos for therapeutic purposes, assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when he/she asks for such help,
application of the death penalty on persons who have committed serious crimes, and religious education in schools

SOCIODEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES

=  Political ideology

=  Nationality and year of arrival in Spain

=  Marital status or co-habitation situation

= Usual place of residence

= Occupation

= Religious identification

= Primary school education centre

=  Academic achievement

=  Main wage-earner in the household

= With reference to the main wage-earner when he/she is not the interviewee: occupation, professional situation, labour
relation of wage-earners and activity of company
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YOUTH IDENTITIES

1. To begin, in your opinion, what are the two main problems of today’s society? (spontaneous answer) (multiple
answer: maximum two answers)

Sex Age groups (3)
Total
Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1272) (653) (619) (302) (417) (553)
Unemployment 30,9% 31,1% 30,7% 24,5% 30,5% 34,7%
Drugs 8,1% 7,4% 8,9% 14,9% 7,0% 5,2%
Public safety 13,5% 11,8% 15,3% 20,2% 9,1% 13,2%
Terrorism, ETA 11,9% 11,9% 11,8% 11,6% 11,5% 12,3%
Infrastructures A% 2% ,6% ,3% 1% 2%
Healthcare ,9% ,6% 1,3% 1,0% 1,4% 5%
Housing 30,3% 30,0% 30,5% 19,2% 30,5% 36,2%
Economic problems 20,8% 22,4% 19,1% 16,2% 24,2% 20,6%
Problems associated with quality employment 9,5% 9,6% 9,4% 4,0% 9,6% 12,5%
Corruption and fraud 1% 1,1% ,3% 3% 5% 1,1%
Politicians, political parties 5,0% 4,9% 5,2% 5,0% 5,8% 4,5%
Wars in general 1,5% 1,8% 1,1% 2,6% 1,2% 1,1%
The justice system 4% ,2% ,6% 3% 5% 4%
Social problems 6,1% 6,0% 6,3% 7,6% 7.2% 4,5%
Racism 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 4,6% 1,9% 3,4%
Immigration 14,4% 16,2% 12,4% 13,6% 12,9% 15,9%
Violence against women 2,7% 1,4% 4,0% 4,0% 2,4% 2.2%
Problems associated with youth 1,9% 1,7% 2,1% 2,3% 2.2% 1,4%
The values crisis 3,9% 4,4% 3,4% 3,6% 3,8% 4.2%
Education 5,0% 4,4% 5,5% 7,6% 4,3% 4,0%
Environmental problems 2,8% 3,2% 2,3% 4,6% 3,8% 9%
The Government, politicians and political parties ,6% 9% 3% 1% 1,2% 2%
Nationalisms 2% 3% 2% 2% A%
Problems associated with women 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Personal worries and situations 2% 3% 2% 1%

g::mg ri) Estatuto” (statutory provisions of Catalufia’s 1% 2% 2%

Other answers 5,2% 5,4% 5,0% 6,3% 4,6% 5,1%
None ,6% 5% ,6% ,3% ,5% 1%
TOTAL 181,0%| 181,2%  180,8%| 176,2%| 178,4%| 1855%

Base: Youths who expressed an opinion
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2. And, in your particular case, what are the two problems that worry you the most in the personal sphere?
(spontaneous answer) (multiple answer: maximum two answers)

Base: Youths who expressed an opinion

Sex Age groups (3)
TOTAL Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1275) (649) (626) (297) (422) (556)
Unemployment 30,1% 31,4% 28,8% 26,3% 32,9% 30,0%
Drugs 2,4% 3,2% 1,6% 5,7% 1,4% 1,4%
Public safety 6,2% 6,2% 6,2% 7,7% 4.5% 6,7%
Terrorism, ETA 1,3% 1,2% 1,3% 1,0% 1,4% 1,3%
Infrastructures 5% 3% 8% 3% 1% 5%
Healthcare 1,2% 8% 1,6% ,3% 1,2% 1,6%
Housing 37,7% 39,1% 36,3% 18,5% 40,3% 46,0%
Economic problems 22,5% 23,6% 21,4% 13,5% 23,9% 26,3%
Problems associated with quality employment 14,8% 15,1% 14,5% 4.4% 16,6% 19,1%
Problems associated with agriculture, livestock and fishing 1% 2% 2%
Corruption and fraud 1% 2% 2%
Politicians, political parties 1,1% 9% 1,3% 3% 1,2% 1,4%
Wars in general 2% 3% 3% 2%
The justice system 1% 2% 2%

Social problems 2,4% 2,2% 2,7% 2,0% 2,1% 2,9%
Racism 1,3% ,9% 1,6% 1,7% ,9% 1,3%
Immigration 5,2% 5,5% 4,8% 4,0% 4,5% 6,3%
Violence against women 6% 2% 1,1% 1,0% 5% 5%
Problems associated with youth 2,2% 2,0% 2,4% 3,0% 2,6% 1,4%
The values crisis 1,0% 1,1% 1,0% 7% 1,2% 1,1%
Education 11,1% 10,0% 12,1% 25,6% 9,2% 47%
Environmental problems 1,6% 2,0% 1,1% 2,4% % 1,8%
The Government, politicians and political parties 1% 2% 2%

Nationalisms 2% 3% 2% 2%
Problems associated with women 6% 1,3% 1,0% 2% 1%
Personal worries and situations 9,8% 8,3% 11,3% 12,8% 9,5% 8,5%
The negotiations with ETA 1% 2% 2%

Other answers 3,4% 2,8% 4,0% 6,1% 3,1% 2,2%
None 4,3% 4,6% 4,0% 8,4% 3,8% 2,5%
TOTAL 162,0%  162,7%| 161,3%  147,1%| 1635%  168,9%

3. Considering all the areas of your life, could you tell me whether you are very satisfied, quite satisfied, hardly
satisfied or not satisfied at all with your current situation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Very satisfied 18,7%|  17,7%|  197%|  240% ~ 185%  154%
Quite satisfied 639%  650%  62,8%  645%  634%  64,0%
Hardly satisfied 15,0%  14,0%|  16,0% 91%|  160%|  17,9%
Not satisfied at all 1,7% 1,9% 1,4% 1,1% 1,9% 1,8%
Did not know 3% 5% 1% 8% 2% 2%
Did not answer 4% 8% 5% 7%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%  100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths
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4. And, more specifically, with reference to each of the following areas of your personal life, could you tell me
whether you are very satisfied, quite satisfied, hardly satisfied or not satisfied at all?

By sex
Not
applica
Very | Quite | Hardly | Not |ble (DO
satisfie | satisfie | satisfie | satisfie| NOT |Did not|Did not
d d d |datall| READ) | know |answer Total
Total  |Your family 59,3% 37,0%| 30% 5% 0% 0% 3% 100,0%] (1442)
Your education 194%| 47,7% 27,.9%| 44%| 0%  2%| 5% 100,0%| (1323)
Your work 20,4% 484%| 238%| 65% 0% ,1%| 8% 100,0%| (971)
Your house 23,7%| 485%| 19,6%| 7,5% 0% 2% 4% 100,0%| (1352)
Your friends 424%| 51,5%| 53% 4% 1%| ,0%| ,3%)100,0%| (1442)
Your financial situation 9.2% 42,3%| 388%| 87% 6% 2% ,1%)100,0%] (1442)
The freedom you have at home 42,0% 479% 80% 6% 11%| 1% 3% 100,0%| (1442)
Your health 422%| 52,1%| 4,8%  5%| 1%| ,1%| ,2%)100,0%| (1442)
Your free time, leisure 252%| 51,6%| 20,3%| 2,8% 0% 0% ,1%|100,0%| (1442)
;;’r‘:;srmo“ona' relationship With YOUT | aq 0os| 45806 116% 31% 0% 3% 1% 100,0%| (1202)
The goods and objects that you have | 2230 60,1%| 151% 1,7%| 1%  5%| 2% 100,0%| (1442)
Male Your family 559% 40,2%| 31%| 5% 0% 0% 3% 100,0% (741)
Your education 15,7%| 47,7% 314%| 47%| 0% 0%  ,4%| 100,0%| (675)
Your work 20,4% 53,7%| 204%| 51% 0% 0% 4%) 100,0%| (525)
Your house 21,9% 50,1%| 20,0%| 7.4% 0% 1%| 4%) 100,0%| (689)
Your friends 412% 537% 45% 4% 1% 0% 1%]|100,0%| (741)
Your economic situation 8,6% 44,4%| 37,7%| 85% 5% 1% ,1%)100,0%| (741)
The freedom you have at home 42,1% 491% 69%  3%| 11%| 1% 4% 100,0%| (741)
Your health 432%| 525%| 3.6% 4% 0% 1% 1%]|100,0%| (741)
Your free time, leisure 26,3% 53,2%| 17.9%| 24% 0% 0% ,1%) 100,0%| (741)
;;’r‘:;gr”"'o“c’“a' relationship With YOUT | a5 6orl a6 206 145% 320 0% 3% 2% 100,0%| (599)
The goods and objects thatyou have | 21206 61,0%| 14,7% 1,.8%| 1%  ,8%| 4% 100,0%| (741)
Female | Your family 62.9% 335%| 29% 4% 0% 0% 3% 100,0%| (701)
Your education 23,3%, 47,7%| 242%| 40% 0% 3% 5% 100,0%| (648)
Your work 20,4%, 42,2%| 27.8%| 81% 0% 2%| 1,3%) 100,0%| (446)
Your house 255%| 469%| 19,2%| 7,7% 0% 3% 5% 100,0%| (663)
Your friends 438%| 49,1%| 6,1%| 4% 1%| 0%| ,4%)100,0%| (701)
Your economic situation 9,8% 40,1%| 401%| 9,0% 6% 3% ,1%)100,0%| (701)
The freedom you have at home 41,8%| 46,6%| 9,1%| 1,0%| 1,1%| 0% 3% 100,0%| (701)
Your health 41,2%| 51,8%| 6,0% 6% 1% ,0%| 3% 100,0%| (701)
Your free time, leisure 241%| 49,9%| 22.8%| 31% 0% 0%  ,0%|100,0%| (701)
;;’r‘:;srmo“ona' relationship With YOUr | > 4or| a5 506 89% 30% 0% 3% 0% 100,0% (609)
The goods and objects that you have | 23 49%| 592%| 155% 1,6%| 1% ,1%| 0% 100,0%| (701)

Base: All youths

EJ132 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2008 — VALUES AND IDENTITIES) 7



statistics-Injuve

4. For each of the areas that | am going to read out, could you tell me whether, in your life, they are very important,
quite important, hardly important or not important at all to you?

By Age Groups (3)

Not
Not |applica
Very | Quite | Hardly | import |ble (DO
import | import | import | antat | NOT |Did not|Did not

43,0% 449%| 8,.8%| 3,1% ,0% ,0% ,2%] 100,0%
partner

The goods and objects that you have 18,3%| 615% 17,8%| 1,7% 2% 3% ,3%| 100,0%
Base: All youths

ant ant ant all | READ)| know |answer Total

Total |Your family 59,3%| 37,0%| 3,0% 5% ,0% ,0% ,3%] 100,0%| (1442)
Your education 19,4%| 47,7%| 27.9%| 4.4%| 0% ,2%| 5% 100,0%| (1323)
Your work 20,4%)| 48,4%| 23.8% 65%| 0% ,1%| ,8%|100,0% (971)
Your house 237%| 485%| 19.6%| 7.5%| 0% 2% 4% 100,0%| (1352)
Your friends 424%| 515%| 53% 4% 1% 0%| 3% 100,0%| (1442)
Your economic situation 9,2%| 42,3%| 38,8%| 8,7% 6% 2% ,1%] 100,0%| (1442)
The freedom you have at home 420%| 47,9%| 80% 6% 1,1%| ,1%| 3% 100,0%| (1442)
Your health 422%| 52,1%| 4,8% 5% 1% 1%  ,2%)100,0%  (1442)
Your free time, leisure 25,2%| 51,6%| 20,3%| 2,8% ,0% ,0% ,1%] 100,0%| (1442)
;;’r‘:;grm"“o“a' relationship With YOUT | a9 06| 45806 11,69 3,1% 0% 3% 1% 100,0%| (1202)
The goods and objects that you have 22,3%| 60,1%| 151%| 1,7%| 1% 5%| ,2%|100,0%| (1442)
15-19 |Your family 50,7%| 36,8%| 2,9%| 3%| 0% 0% 3% 100,0%| (375)
Your education 19,0%  450% 291%| 6,7%| 0% 0% 3% 100,0%| (358)
Your work 21,2%| 42.4%| 27,3%| 61%| 0% ,0%| 3,0%| 100,0%  (99)
Your house 354%| 53,0%| 88%| 20% 0% 3% 6% 100,0%| (353)
Your friends 50,4%| 44,3%| 51%| 0% 0% 0% ,3%|100,0% (375)
Your economic situation 14,9%| 46,1%| 29,3%| 6,9%| 1,9% 8% ,0%] 100,0%| (375)
The freedom you have at home 31,2%| 51,7%| 155%| 173%| 0% ,0%| ,3%|100,0% (375)
Your health 443%| 49.6%| 4,8% 5% 0% 3% 5% 100,0% (375)
Your free time, leisure 30,1%| 53,1%| 14,9%| 1.6%| 0% 0% 3% 100,0%| (375)
;;’r‘:;srmo“ona' relationship With yOUr | 3 90| 4g 05| 13506 41% 0% 4% 0% 1000% (244)
The goods and objects that you have 26,1%)| 60,8%| 11,5%| 1,1%| ,0%| ,3%| ,3%|100,0% (375)
20-24 | Your family 57,0%| 39,1%| 3.2%| 6% 0% 0% 0% 100,0%| (470)
Your education 17,4%| 48,5%| 28,1% 55% ,0% 2% ,2%| 100,0%| (437)
Your work 18,2% 46,0%| 26,7%| 7.6%| 0% ,0%| 1,5%) 100,0%| (341)
Your house 21,1%)| 495%| 20,6%| 7.6%| 0% 5%| ,7%|100,0%  (432)
Your friends 41,7%| 52,8%| 4,3% ,6% 2% ,0% ,4%] 100,0%| (470)
Your economic situation 04%| 39,6%| 41,3%| 9.4%| 0% 0% 4% 100,0%| (470)
The freedom you have at home 430%| 49,8% 51%| ,6%| 13%  ,0%| ,2%]|100,0%| (470)
Your health 447%| 51,1%| 34%| 4% 2% 0%| 2% 100,0%| (470)
Your free time, leisure 26,2%)| 53,0%| 17,4%| 3.4%| 0% 0% ,0%|100,0% (470
;;’r‘:;srmom”a' relationship With YOUT | a7 1041 45306 1449%| 25% 0% 7% 0% 100,0%| (404)
The goods and objects that you have | 24,3%| 57,9%| 14,7%| 2,1%| 2% 9% 0% 100,0%| (470)
25-29 | Your family 60,8%| 353%| 2,8% 5% 0% 0% ,5%|100,0% @ (597)
Your education 21,4%| 48,9%| 26,9%| 1,9% ,0% 2% ,8%] 100,0%| (528)
Your work 21,7%| 51,0%| 21,3%| 58% 0% 2% 0% 100,0%| (531)
Your house 18,3%| 450%| 256%| 10,9%  ,0%| 0%  ,2%]| 100,0% (567)
Your friends 38,0%| 54,9%| 62%| 5% 2% 0% 2% 100,0%| (597)
Your economic situation 55%| 42,0%| 42,9%| 9.4%| 2% ,0%| ,0%|100,0%| (597)
The freedom you have at home 479%| 44,1%| 55% 2% 17%| 2%| 5% 100,0%| (597)
Your health 39,0%| 54,6%| 59%| 5% 0% 0% 0% 100,0%| (597)
Your free time, leisure 21,4%| 49,6%| 26,0%| 3,0% ,0% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (597)
Your emotional relationship with your (554)
(597)
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5. Thinking about the future, do you think that your life will improve a lot, a little, will continue as it is, will get a
little worse or a lot worse?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Will improve a lot 241%  238%|  244%  251%  232% = 241%
Willimprove a little 497%  51,1%  481%|  47,5%  51,3%|  49,7%
Will continue as itis 169%  161%|  17,8%|  181%  157% = 17,1%
Will get a little worse 2,9% 2,4% 3,4% 1,3% 4,0% 3,0%
Will get a lot worse 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Did not know 6,1% 6,3% 5,8% 7.7% 5,5% 5,5%
Did not answer 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths

6. Of the list of adjectives that appear on this card, which one describes better your state of mind in the last three
months?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Cheerful 31,8%  30,0%|  337%  37,9%  304%  29,0%
Bored 3,5% 4,3% 2,6% 37% 3,2% 3,5%
Nervous 11,1% 94%  128%|  104%  109%|  11,7%
Sad 3,2% 3,4% 3,0% 2,4% 3.2% 3,7%
Lively 104%|  11,5% 9,3% 85%  11,7%|  10,6%
Calm 12,8%  159% 96%  104%|  134%  139%
Stressed 147%|  132%|  163%|  131%  147%  157%
Happy 10,6%|  10,0%  11,3%  13,1% 9,8% 9,7%
Other answers 1,4% 1,8% 1,0% 3% 2,3% 1,3%
Did not know 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Did not answer 3% 3% 3% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths
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VALUES AND ATTITUDES

7.For each of the areas that | am going to read out, could you tell me whether, in your life, they are very important,
quite important, hardly important or not important at all to you?

By sex
Very Hardly | Not
importa | Quite | importa | importa | Did not | Did not
nt important nt ntatall | know | answer Total

Total Friendship 63,0% 353%|  1,5% 1% 0% 1%| 100,0%| (1442)
The family 81,0% 18,3% ,6% 1% 1% ,0%| 100,0%)| (1442)
Education 39,9% 46,4%| 11,2% 1,6% 3% ,5%| 100,0%)| (1442)
Work 58,0% 36,4% 2,9% 1,0% 1,2% ,6%| 100,0%)| (1442)
Palitics 6,7% 252%| 39,3%| 27,7% ,9% ,3%| 100,0%| (1442)
Free time/leisure 46,9% 50,1%|  2,4% 2% 1% ,2%| 100,0%| (1442)
Earning money 49,0% 44,2% 5,8% 7% 1% ,2%| 100,0%)| (1442)
Religion 7,8% 18,7%| 37,4%| 34,7%| 1,0% ,3%| 100,0%| (1442)
Health 74,8% 24.5% 2% 5% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (1442)
Sexuality 40,9% 494%|  75%  1,0% ,8% ,3%| 100,0%| (1442)

Male Friendship 62,1% 36,00 1,6% ,3% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (741)
The family 79,5% 19,7% 8% ,0% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (741)
Education 36,3% 47,6%| 138%  15% 5% ,3%| 100,0%| (741)
Work 58,3% 36,4%| 2,6%| 1,3% < 11% ,3%| 100,0%| (741)
Politics 6,5% 26,5%| 37,0%| 285%  13% ,3%| 100,0%| (741)
Free time/leisure 44,4% 52,2% 2,7% 1% 1% 4%| 100,0%| (741)
Earning money 51,0% 41,6% 6,3% 5% 1% A%| 100,0%| (741)
Religion 7,3% 16,6%| 351% 38,9% 1,6% ,5%| 100,0%| (741)
Health 72,2% 26,6% 4% ,8% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (741)
Sexuality 44,1% 48,7% 5,1% 1,1% 1% ,3%| 100,0%| (741)

Female Friendship 63,9% 345%  1,3% 0% 0% 3%| 100,0%| (701)
The family 82,6% 16,8% ,3% 1% 1% ,0%| 100,0%| (701)
Education 43,8% 45,1% 8,6% 1,7% 1% ,7%| 100,0%| (701)
Work 57,6% 36,4% 3,3% ,6% 1,3% ,9%| 100,0%| (701)
Politics 7,0% 23,8%| 41,7%| 26,8% 4% ,3%| 100,0%| (701)
Free time/leisure 49,6% 47,9% 2,1% 3% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (701)
Earning money 46,8% 46,9% 5,3% 9% 1% ,0%| 100,0%| (701)
Religion 8,4% 21,0%| 39,8%| 30,2% 4% ,1%| 100,0%| (701)
Health 77,5% 22,4% ,0% 1% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (701)
Sexuality 37,5% 50,2%| 10,0%| 1,0%  1,0% ,3%| 100,0%| (701)

Base: All youths
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7. For each of the areas that 1 am going to read out, could you tell me whether, in your life, they are very important,
quite important, hardly important or not important at all to you?

By age groups (3)

. very Quite _Hardly . Not Did not | Did not
importan important importan|importan| © -t ver Total
t t tatall
Total  |Friendship 63,0% 35,3% 1,5% 1% ,0% ,1%| 100,0%| (1442)
The family 81,0% 18,3% ,6% 1% 1% ,0%| 100,0%| (1442)
Education 39,9% 46,4%| 112% 1,6% ,3% ,5%| 100,0%| (1442)
Work 58,0% 36,4% 2,9% 1,0% 1,2% ,6%| 100,0%| (1442)
Politics 6,7% 252%| 39,3% 27,7% ,9% ,3%| 100,0%| (1442)
Free time/leisure 46,9% 50,1% 2,4% 2% ,1% 2%, 100,0%| (1442)
Earning money 49,0% 44,2% 5,8% 1% ,1% ,2%| 100,0%| (1442)
Religion 7,8% 18,7%| 37,4%| 34,7% 1,0% ,3%| 100,0%| (1442)
Health 74,8% 24.5% 2% 5% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (1442)
Sexuality 40,9% 49,4% 7,5% 1,0% ,8% ,3%| 100,0%| (1442)
15-19  |Friendship 62,7% 35,7% 1,6% ,0% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (375)
The family 76,8% 22,9% ,3% ,0% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (375)
Education 46,1% 411%| 10,1% 2,4% ,0% ,3%| 100,0%| (375)
Work 46,4% 40,8% 5,6% 2,9% 3.2% 1,1%| 100,0%| (375)
Politics 4,5% 21,1%| 40,3%| 31,7% 1,9% ,5%| 100,0%| (375)
Free time/leisure 46,9% 50,1% 2,4% 3% ,0% ,3%| 100,0%| (375)
Earning money 43,2% 46,1% 8,8% 1,3% ,5% ,0%| 100,0%| (375)
Religion 8,0% 20,0%| 41,6% 28,8% 1,3% ,3%| 100,0%| (375)
Health 67,2% 31L,7% ,3% 8% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (375)
Sexuality 28,3% 52,0%| 13,3% 2,9% 2,9% ,5%| 100,0%| (375)
20-24 | Friendship 63,4% 36,0% A% 2% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (470)
The family 80,9% 18,1% ,9% ,0% 2% ,0%| 100,0%| (470)
Education 39,4% 48,1%| 10,0% 1,3% ,9% 4%| 100,0%| (470)
Work 60,2% 35,7% 2,3% 2% ,9% ,6%| 100,0%| (470)
Politics 7,9% 24.5%| 40,9%  26,0% ,6% ,2%| 100,0%| (470)
Free time/leisure 45,7% 51,1% 2,6% 4% ,0% ,2%| 100,0%| (470)
Earning money 49,4% 43,8% 5,5% ,9% ,0% 4%| 100,0%| (470)
Religion 4,5% 19,1% 36,8%| 38,3% ,6% ,6%| 100,0%| (470)
Health 76,2% 22,8% A% ,6% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (470)
Sexuality 39,6% 53,8% 57% 4% 2% ,2%| 100,0%| (470)
2529 |Friendship 62,8% 34,5% 2,2% 2% ,0% ,3%| 100,0%| (597)
The family 83,8% 15,6% ,5% 2% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (597)
Education 36,5% 48,4%| 12,9% 1,3% 2% ,1%| 100,0%| (597)
Work 63,5% 34,2% 1,7% 3% 2% ,2%| 100,0%| (597)
Politics 7,2% 28,3%| 37,4%  26,5% 5% ,2%| 100,0%| (597)
Free time/leisure 47,9% 49,4% 2,3% ,0% 2% ,2%| 100,0%| (597)
Earning money 52,3% 43,2% 4,2% 2% ,0% 2%, 100,0%| (597)
Religion 10,4% 17,6% 352%| 355% 1,2% ,2%| 100,0%| (597)
Health 78,4% 21,4% ,0% 2% ,0% ,0%| 100,0%| (597)
Sexuality 49,9% 44,4% 52% 3% ,0% ,2%| 100,0%| (597)

Base: All youths
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8. I am now going to read out a list of behavioural practices. For each one of them, could you tell me to what
extent you consider them admissible?

Choose the answer that coincides the most with your opinion, bearing in mind that 1 means that you think it is
totally inadmissible and 10 totally admissible.

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Smashing traffic signs, street lights, telephone
bOXES, etc. 1,34 1,47 1,22 1,40 1,33 1,32
Getting drunk in public places 2,95 3,27 2,61 2,78 3,21 2,85
Violently confronting police officers 1,50 1,66 1,32 1,47 1,54 1,48
Chegtlng in exams and competitive examinations for 3,00 327 2.90 341 318 281
public sector jobs
Hiring foreign workers under worse employment
conditions 1,49 1,61 1,35 1,67 1,46 1,39
Shop lifting

1,93 2,08 1,77 1,72 1,98 2,01
Making noise on weekend nights and keeping the
neighbours awake 2,42 2,57 2,25 2,63 2,58 2,16
Not paying public transport fares 2,60 2,78 2,40 2,56 2,76 2,49
Smoking in public buildings 2,63 2,71 2,54 2,57 2,84 2,50

Base: All youths

9. Speaking in general, do you think that drug taking should be penalised?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Yes, always 50,3% ~ 44.8%|  56,2%  57,1%|  47,0% ~ 48,7%
Only taking hard drugs 32,7%|  364%  288%  285%  355%  332%
No, never 138%|  14,8%  12,7% 93%  149%  157%
Did not know 2,6% 3,0% 2,3% 4,3% 1,9% 2,2%
Did not answer 5% 9% 8% 6% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths

10. Which of the following statements made by others on the issue of abortion do you agree with the most?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Only the woman concerned should decide 55,2% 52,9% 57,6% 54,1% 60,2% 51,9%
Society should establish certain restrictions 23,3% 24,6% 22,0% 22,4% 21,1% 25,6%

| am against abortion whatever the

; 16,3% 15,4% 17,3% 15,2% 14,9% 18,1%
circumstances

Did not know 4,2% 5,7% 2,6% 7,2% 3,2% 3,0%
Did not answer 1,0% 1,5% 6% 1,1% 6% 1,3%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths
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11. If someone close to you, for example your best friend, told you that he/she is homosexual, how would you
react?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)

| would accept it as just another sexual
tendency and our relationship would not 81,3% 74,4% 88,6% 72,0% 84,5% 84,6%

change

It would lead to a change in our

relationship, but | would still maintain it 13,1% 18,5% 7,4% 20,0% 11,9% 9,7%
| would never understand it and it would

lead to the end of our relationship 3,3% 4,3% 2,3% 5,1% 1,5% 3,7%
Did not know 2,1% 2,7% 1,6% 2,9% 2,1% 1,7%
Did not answer 1% 1% 1% 3%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths

17. Regardless of what you would do personally, could you tell me whether you are in favour or against ....

By sex
In favour | Against Dk'd not | Did not Total
now answer
Total Marriage between persons of the same sex 76,4% 15,7% 6,7% 1,3%| 100,0% (1442)
Squatting 37,2% 55,2% 5,9% 1,7%|  100,0% (1442)
The genetic selection of embryos for therapeutic 55,8% 18,0% 23,4% 28%|  100,0% (1442)
purposes
Assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when 74.5% 14.1% 10,6% 8% 100.0% (1442)
he/she asks for such help
Applyl_ng the death _penalty on persons who have 34,5% 57.8% 71% 6% 100.0% (1442)
committed very serious crimes
Religious education in schools 50,9% 33,4% 12,6% 3,1%| 100,0% (1442)
Male Marriage between persons of the same sex 70,2% 20,1% 8,0% 1,8%| 100,0% (741)
Squatting 39,9% 52,8% 5,8% 1,5%| 100,0% (742)
;Srepgggsnc selection of embryos for therapeutic 55.2% 18.9% 23,5% 24%  1000% (741)
Assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when 76.2% 12.8% 10,3% 7% 100,0% (741)
he/she asks for such help
Applymg the death 'penalty on persons who have 37.4% 55.3% 6.9% A% 100,0% (741)
committed very serious crimes
Religious education in schools 47,8% 34,7% 14,4% 3,1%| 100,0% (741)
Women  |Marriage between persons of the same sex 82,9% 11,0% 5,3% 9%|  100,0% (701)
Squatting 34,2% 57,8% 6,0% 2,0%|  100,0% (701)
:)'S;epgggsetlc selection of embryos for therapeutic 56,5% 17.0% 23.3% 33%  100,0% (701)
Assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when 72.6% 15,4% 11,0% 10%  100,0% (701)
he/she asks for such help
Applyl_ng the death _penalty on persons who have 31.5% 60.3% 7 4% 7% 100,0% (701)
committed very serious crimes
Religious education in schools 54,2% 32,0% 10,7% 3,1%| 100,0% (701)

Base: All youths
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17. Regardless of what you would do personally, could you tell me whether you are in favour or against....

By age groups (3)

Did not | Did not

] In favour | Against | know | answer Total
Total Marriage between persons of the same sex 76,4% 15,7% 6,7% 1,3%| 100,0% (1442)
Squatting 37,2% 55,2% 5,9% 1,7%| 100,0% (1442)

The genetic selection of embryos for therapeutic
purposes
Assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when

55,8% 18,0% 23,4% 2,8%|  100,0% (1442)

74,5% 14,1% 10,6% ,8%|  100,0% (1442)
he/she asks for such help
Applyl_ng the death _penalty on persons who have 34,5% 57.8% 71% 6% 100,0% (1442)
committed very serious crimes
Religious education in schools 50,9% 33,4% 12,6% 3,1%| 100,0% (1442)
15-19 |\Marriage between persons of the same sex 72,0% 18,1% 8,0% 1,9%|  100,0% (375)
Squatting 37,1% 55,7% 6,1% 1,1%| 100,0% (375)
;Srepg:gsnc selection of embryos for therapeutic 46,9% 18.7% 32.5% 19%  1000% (375)
Assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when 69,6% 17.3% 12.8% 3% 100.0% (375)
he/she asks for such help
Applyl_ng the death _penalty on persons who have 31,2 60,5% 8.0% 3% 100.0% (375)
committed very serious crimes
Religious education in schools 53,9% 28,8% 14,9% 2,4%| 100,0% (375)
20-24 |Marriage between persons of the same sex 79,6% 12,1% 7,0% 1,3%| 100,0% (470)
Squatting 40,2% 53,0% 5,5% 1,3%|  100,0% (470)
:)'Srepgzgsetlc selection of embryos for therapeutic 57.7% 16,8% 23,0% 26%  100,0% (470)
Assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when 77.2% 12.1% 9.8% 9% 100,0% (470)
he/she asks for such help
Applyl_ng the death _penalty on persons who have 36,8% 57.4% 5 5% 2% 100,0% (470)
committed very serious crimes
Religious education in schools 49,4% 36,2% 10,6% 3,8%| 100,0% (470)
25-29 |Marriage between persons of the same sex 76,5% 16,9% 5,5% 1,0%|  100,0% (597)
Squatting 34,8% 56,6% 6,0% 2,5%| 100,0% (597)
:J'Srepgggstlc selection of embryos for therapeutic 60,0% 18.4% 17.9% 379%  100,0% (597)

Assisting a person with an incurable disease to die when
he/she asks for such help

Applying the death penalty on persons who have
committed very serious crimes

Religious education in schools 50,3% 34,0% 12,7% 3,0%| 100,0% (597)
Base: All youths

75,4% 13,6% 9,9% 1,2%|  100,0% (597)

34,8% 56,3% 7,9% 1,0%| 100,0% (597)
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CLASSIFICATION VARIABLES

24. When we talk about politics we generally use the expressions left and right. On this card there is a series of
boxes that go from left to right. In what box would you include yourself?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1015) (544) (@471) (214) (343) (458)
(1+2) Left 117%|  11,6%  119% 9,3%  128%|  12,0%
(3+4) 36,5%|  342%  39,1%|  299%  353%  40,4%
(5+6) 36,7%|  375%  357%  425%  37,3%  334%
(7+8) 12,6%  13,6%  115%|  145%  11,7%|  124%
(9+10) Right 2,6% 3,1% 1,9% 3,7% 2,9% 1,7%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%
.. Valid (Base:N=) (1015) (544) (471) (214) (343) (458)
. Average from 1 to 10 4,54 4,65 4,42 481 4,53 4,43
.. Typical deviation 1,91 1,97 1,84 1,92 1,95 1,87
Base: All youths

25. Sex:

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Male 51,4%  100,0% 52,0%|  50,6%|  51,6%
Female 48,6% 100,0%  48,0%|  494%  484%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%  100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths

26. How old were you on your last birthday?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
15-19 years 26,0%|  263%  257%| 100,0%
20-24 years 32,6%|  321%  33,1% 100,0%
25-29 years 414%|  416%|  412% 100,0%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths
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27. What is your nationality?

Sex Age groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Spanish 853%|  849%  857%  861%  86,8%  83,6%
German 1% 1% 2%
Argentine ,8% 9% ,6% 3% 4% 1,3%
Austrian 1% 1% 1% ,3% 2%
Bolivian 9% 9% 9% 8% 1,3% 1%
Brazilian 6% 8% 4% 5% ,6% 1%
British 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Bulgarian 3% 5% 1% ,5% A% 2%
Chilean 3% 1% A% ,5%
Chinese 1% 1% ,3%
Colombian ,9% ,9% ,9% 1,1% ,6% 1,0%
Dominican 5% 5% A% 1,1% 2% 3%
Ecuadorian 1,9% 1,3% 2,6% 2,1% 1,7% 2,0%
French 5% 4% 6% 5% 9% 2%
Italian 1% 1% 2%
Malian 1% 1% 2%
Moroccan 1,7% 1,6% 1,9% 2, 7% ,6% 2,0%
Nicaraguan 1% 1% 2%
Paraguayan 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3%
Peruvian 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Polish 1% 1% 2%
Portuguese 1% 3% 4%
Romanian 2,6% 2,4% 2,7% 8% 2,1% 4,0%
Russian 1% 1% 2%
Senegalese 1% 1% 2%
Uruguayan 2% 1% 3% A% 2%
Venezuelan 1% ,3% 3% 2%
Cuban 2% 4% 5% 2%
Ukrainian 1% 1% 2%
Nigerian 1% 1% 2%
Cameroonian 1% 1% 2%
Honduran 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Finnish 1% 1% 2%
American 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Algerian 1% 3% ,3% 2%
South African 1% 1% ,3%
Sierra Leonean 1% 1% 2%
Tunisian 1% 1% ,3%
Guatemalan 1% 1% 2%
Cape Verdean 1% 1% 2%
Lebanese 1% 1% 3%
Did not answer 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0%| 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Base: All youths
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27a. When did you arrive in Spain?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (210) (111) (99) (52) (61) 97)
Before 2000 11,0% 9,9% 12,1% 23,1% 9,8% 5,2%
2000 57% 7,2% 4,0% 3,8% 3,3% 8,2%
2001 7,1% 8,1% 6,1% 7,7% 4,9% 8,2%
2002 8,1% 9,0% 7,1% 7,7% 8,2% 8,2%
2003 11,4% 9,9% 13,1% 9,6% 6,6% 15,5%
2004 12,4% 9,0% 16,2% 1,9% 18,0% 14,4%
2005 10,5% 11,7% 9,1% 15,4% 4,9% 11,3%
2006 14,8% 15,3% 14,1% 13,5% 18,0% 13,4%
2007 14,3% 13,5% 15,2% 11,5% 14,8% 15,5%
2008 1,9% 1,8% 2,0% 3,8% 3,3%
| was born in Spain ,5% ,9% 1,6%
Did not know/Did not answer 2,4% 3,6% 1,0% 1,9% 6,6%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%
Base: Non-Spanish youths
28. What is your marital status?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Single 87,4% 91,8% 82,7% 98,4% 95,1% 74,4%
Married 11,7% 7,7% 15,8% 1,3% 4,9% 23,5%
Separated ,5% ,5% 4% 3% 1,0%
Divorced 5% 1,0% 1,2%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%
Base: All youths
29. Do you currently live with a partner?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Yes 27,0% 21,2% 33,1% 4,0% 18,5% 48,1%
No 72,7% 78,3% 66,9% 95,7% 81,3% 51,6%
Did not answer ,3% ,5% 3% 2% ,3%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%

Base: All youths

statistics-Injuve

30. Turning now to your personal economic situation, which of the following situations do you find yourself in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
| just live off my own income 27,7% 35,1% 20,0% 5,1% 24,0% 44,9%
I live off my own income, with help from other persons 25,5% 27,0% 24,0% 7,2% 28,5% 34,7%
| live off the income of other persons, with my own income 16,0% 11,3% 21,0% 12,5% 22,8% 12,9%
I just live off the income of other persons 30,4% 26,3% 34,8% 74,4% 24,7% 7,4%
Did not answer 3% 3% ,3% ,8% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%

Base: All youths
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31. With regard to religion, do you consider yourself...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Practising Catholic 9,8% 93%  103%|  12,5% 72%  10,1%
Non-practising Catholic 491%|  455%  52,9%|  515%  50,6%  46,4%
Follower of another religion 6,7% 6,2% 7.3% 6,4% 4.3% 8,9%
Non-believer 154%|  17,9%|  127%|  149%  164%  14,9%
Indifferent 11,0%  11,3%|  10,6% 91%|  121%|  11,2%
Atheist 7,3% 8,6% 5,8% 4,8% 8,5% 7,9%
Did not answer 8% 1,1% A% 8% 9% %
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths

statistics-Injuve

32. What type of primary school did you go to? (If you went to various, indicate the one where you stayed the

longest).
Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
State school 744%  760%|  72,8%  725%  734% = 764%
Religious school 179%|  162%|  197%|  179%  183%  17,6%
Private secular school 6,9% 6,9% 7,0% 8,8% 7,7% 5,20
Other answers 2% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Did not answer 6% 8% 3% 8% 2% 7%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths

33. Which of the following situations do you currently find yourself in?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Only studying 27,0%  24.8%|  294%  72,0%  217% 3,0%
Only working 448%|  51,3%  37,9%|  10,9%  438%  66,8%
Working and studying 134%  11,9%|  150% 56%|  194%|  13,6%
Unemployed but has worked in the past 11,0% 10,0% 12,0% 5,9% 12,1% 13,2%
Looking for first job 1,7% 1,9% 1,6% 4,8% 1,5%

Non-remunerated domestic work 1,8% 3,7% 5% 1,1% 3,2%
Cannot work (disability, handicap) 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Did not answer 1% 3% 3% 2%

TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths
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34. And, what is/was your current/last job or profession? In other words, what exactly does/did your work consist
of?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (997) (542) (455) (84) (354) (559)
Business and Civil Service Management 2,5% 2,6% 2,4% 1,4% 3,6%
nge:;g:g :arl:g intellectual technicians and 11.7% 9.2% 14.7% 1.2% 7.9% 15,7%
Support technicians and professionals 12,6% 9,8% 16,0% 7,1% 12,7% 13,4%
Administrative employees 5,20 2,4% 8,6% 3,6% 7,1% 4,3%
Hotel & catering and personal services workers 22,9% 12,5% 35,2% 32,1% 25,4% 19,9%
Skilled agriculture and fishing workers 3,0% 4,2% 1,5% 3,6% 2,8% 3,0%
Craftsmen and skilled industrial workers 18,0% 30,6% 2,9% 20,2% 18,1% 17,5%
Machine operators and assemblers 6,5% 9,6% 2,9% 4,8% 5,4% 7,5%
Non-skilled workers 159%|  16,8%|  149%|  238%|  17.8%  136%
Armed Forces 1% 1,1% 2% 2,4% 6% 5%
Did not answer 9% 1,1% 7% 1,2% 8% 9%
TOTAL 100,0%  100,0%| 100,0%  100,0% 100,0%  100,0%

Base: Youths currently working or have worked in the past

35. And you work (or worked, if currently unemployed) as...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (997) (542) (455) (84) (354) (559)
Eg;deﬁzrr)lployee (on a wage, commission, paid by the 40,6% 41,0% 40,2% 25,0% 36,7% 45,4%

Casual or substitute employee (on a wage,
commission, paid by the day, etc.)
Entrepreneur or professional with employees 1,4% 1,8% 9% 6% 2,1%

49,5% 48,5% 50,8% 64,3% 55,4% 43,6%

Self-employed professional or worker (without 5.3% 6.1% 4.4% 1.2% 37% 7.0%

employees)

Family support (without regulated remuneration) 1,0% 1,1% 9% 4,8% 1,1% 4%
Other situation 1,5% 9% 2,2% 3,6% 1,7% 1,1%
Did not answer 6% 6% 7% 1,2% 8% A%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%  100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: Youths currently working or have worked in the past

35a. Do you/did you work for the Civil Service, a State-owned company, a private company, a private non-profit
organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (899) (485) (414) (75) (326) (498)
Civil Service 7,1% 6,4% 8,0% 6,7% 3,7% 9,4%
State-owned company 1,4% 1,4% 1,4% 1,3% 1,8% 1,2%
Private company 87,5%|  913%  83,1%  89,3%  89,6%  859%
Non-profit organisation 8% 6% 1,0% 1,2% 6%
Domestic service 2,7% 5,8% 2,7% 2,8% 2,6%
Others 3% 7% 6% 2%
Did not answer 1% 2% 3%

TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: Youths currently working or have worked in the past as wage earners
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36. What is the main activity of the company or organisation that you work/worked for?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (997) (542) (455) (84) (354) (559)
Agriculture, livestock, hunting and forestry 4,0% 4.8% 3,1% 8,3% 4,0% 3,4%
Fishing 1% 2% 2%
Mining industries 2% A% 4%
Manufacturing industries 13,9% 17,5% 9,7% 11,9% 12,7% 15,0%
Production/Distribution of electricity, gas and water 7% 1,1% 2% 6% 9%
Construction 14,9% 26,0% 1,8% 13,1% 15,5% 14,8%
Retail; repairs 19,3% 14,9% 24,4% 31,0% 23,7% 14,7%
Hotel and catering 8,8% 7,4% 10,5% 10,7% 9,9% 7,9%
Transport, storage and communications 5,1% 6,8% 3,1% 1,2% 5,6% 5,4%
Financial brokerage 1,0% 1,1% ,9% ,6% 1,4%
Real estate, rental and business services 7,9% 5,5% 10,8% 1,2% 7,6% 9,1%
Civil service, defence and social security 3,4% 2,8% 4,2% 6,0% 1,7% 4,1%
Education 5,8% 3,9% 8,1% 2,4% 2,8% 8,2%
Healthcare, veterinary and social services activities 3,2% 1,1% 5,7% 2,8% 3,9%
Other social activities and community services 6,0% 4.2% 8,1% 9,5% 6,8% 5,0%
Households that employ domestic personnel 3,0% 6,6% 2,4% 3,4% 2,9%
Did not answer 2,5% 2,2% 2,9% 2,4% 2,3% 2,7%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: Youths currently working or have worked in the past

37. What is the highest officially recognised qualification that you have obtained so far?

Sex Age groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
Less than 5 years of schooling 5% 5% A% 5% 4% 5%
Primary Education (LOGSE) 121%|  12,8%|  114%|  27.2% 8,9% 5,2%
First stage (compulsory) Secondary 338% ~ 381% ~ 294% ~ 501% ~ 283%  28.0%
Education ' ' ' ' ' '
Post-Secondary Education Vocational 6.7% 70% 6.3% 27% 8.5% 77%
Training ' ' ' ' ' '
Second stage of Secondary Education 21204 17 5% 25 1% 173% 28 1% 18.3%
(LOGSE) il 1 1 il il il
Advanced-level Vocational Training 8,7% 9,9% 7,4% 1,3% 8,3% 13,6%
Architect and Technical Engineer 2,0% 3,0% 1,0% 2,3% 3,0%
University Diploma 7,7% 5,9% 9,6% 3% 9,8%  10,7%
Architect and Engineer (5 year degree) 6% 7% 4% 2% 1,2%
Bachelor's degree 6,1% 4,0% 8,3% 3% 45%  11,1%
Post-bachelor's degree or specialisation 4% 4% 4% 4% 7%
Did not answer 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%  100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Base: All youths
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38. And, can you tell your father’s highest academic achievement?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
g(;‘fjg;’ttigr?mp'ete primary 111%  11,9%  103%  91%  79%  14,9%
Primary education 438%|  433%  442%|  347%  44,9%|  48,6%
Secondary education 232%,  227%|  238% ~ 280% ~ 251% = 18,8%
Further education 156%  150%|  16,3%|  205%  164%  11,9%
Did not know 5,7% 6,5% 4,9% 6,7% 5,3% 5,4%
Did not answer 6% 7% 6% 1,1% 4% 5%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%
Base: All youths
39. And your mother’s?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
g(;‘fjg;’ttigr?mp'ete primary 112%  112%  111%  88%  7.9%  152%
Primary education 488% — 47,6%  501%|  368%  51,7%|  54,1%
Secondary education 21,8%  221%|  215%  309%  209% = 169%
Further education 134%|  130%|  138%|  163%  151%  10,2%
Did not know 4,2% 5,4% 2,9% 5,6% 4,0% 3,4%
Did not answer 6% 7% 6% 1,6% 4% 2%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%
Base: All youths
40. Who is the main wage-earner in the household?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1442) (741) (701) (375) (470) (597)
The interviewee 254%|  339%  16,4% 13%  181%|  46,2%
Your father 497%  51,3%  481%|  749%  59,4%|  26,3%
Your mother 10,3% 92%  116%  168%  11,7% 5,2%
Your partner, spouse 11,0% 12%|  21,3% 1,1% 8,3%  193%
Another relative 2,0% 2,3% 1,7% 2,9% 1,5% 1,8%
Another person 6% 8% 4% 1,1% 9% 2%
Did not know 6% 8% 3% 11% 7%
Did not answer 4% 5% 3% 8% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: All youths
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41. What is the highest academic achievement of the main wage-earner in the household?

Sex Age groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (196) (32) (164) (19) (50) (127)
Did not complete primary 56%  31%  61%  53%  40%  63%
education ' ' ' ! ! '
Primary education 37,2%|  344%  37,8%  368%  38,0%  37,0%
Secondary education 413% ~ 438%  409%|  263%  40,0%|  44,1%
Further education 9,7% 31%  11,0% 53%  10,0%  10,2%
Did not know 2,6% 9,4% 12%|  10,5% 6,0%
Did not answer 3,6% 6,3% 30%  158% 2,0% 2,4%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: When the main wage-earner is not the interviewee

42. And what is the labour situation of the main wage-earner in the household?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1062) (480) (582) (363) (384) (315)
Works 89,3% 86,5% 91,6% 93,4% 91,4% 81,9%
Retired or pensioner (has worked in the past) 7,5% 9,2% 6,2% 3,6% 4,9% 15,2%
Unemployed and has worked in the past 1,9% 2,1% 1,7% 1,7% 2,1% 1,9%
Pensioner (has never worked, domestic chores, etc.) 9% 1,5% 5% 8% 1,3% 6%
Other situation 1% 2% 3%
Did not answer 3% 6% 6% 3%

TOTAL 100,0%  100,0%| 100,0%  100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Base: When the main wage-earner is not the interviewee

43. And what is/was his/her current/last occupation or profession? In other words, what does/did his/her job

consist of?
Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1048) (469) (579) (358) (378) (312)
Business of Civil Service Management 11,0% 11,7% 10,4% 12,3% 10,3% 10,3%
nge:g:(c):arlllg intellectual technicians and 11,0% 9.8% 11,9% 10,9% 13.8% 7.7%
Support technicians and professionals 9,3% 8,5% 9,8% 8,1% 9,8% 9,9%
Administrative employees 2,1% 2,3% 1,9% 2,0% 1,9% 2,6%
Hotel & catering and personal services 8,7% 9,0% 8,5% 11,7% 8,20 5,8%
Skilled agriculture and fishing workers 5,1% 4,3% 5,7% 4,7% 6,3% 3,8%
Craftsmen and skilled industrial workers 27,7% 26,9% 28,3% 26,0% 27,2% 30,1%
Machine operators and assemblers 12,9% 13,4% 12,4% 11,7% 13,5% 13,5%
Non-skilled workers 11,1%  12,6% 9.8%  11.2% 74%  154%
Armed Forces 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6%
Did not answer 9% 1,1% 7% 1,1% 1,1% 3%
TOTAL 100,0%|  100,0%| 100,0%  100,0%  100,0%  100,0%

Base: When the main wage-earner is not the interviewee

EJ132 — OPINION POLL (1st survey 2008 — VALUES AND IDENTITIES)

22



statistics-Injuve

44. And he/she works as...?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1048) (469) (579) (358) (378) (312)

Fixed employee (on a wage, commission, paid by the
day, etc.)

Casual or temporary employee (on a wage,
commission, paid by the day, etc.)

Entrepreneur or professional with employees 10,1% 9,8% 10,4% 9,5% 11,1% 9,6%
Self-employed professional or worker (without 135% 11.9% 14.9% 11.7% 15,3% 135%

60,1% 64,0% 57,0% 62,8% 59,5% 57,7%

14,5% 12,6% 16,1% 13,1% 12,4% 18,6%

employees)

Family support (without regulated remuneration) 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%

Member of a co-operative 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%

Other situations ,3% 4% ,2% 3% 3% ,3%
Did not answer 1,0% 9% 1,2% 2,0% ,8% 3%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%

Base: When the main wage-earner is not the interviewee

44a. Does/did he/she work/worked for the Civil Service, a State-owned company, a private company, a private
non-profit organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (782) (359) (423) (272) (272) (238)
Civil service 14,8% 14,2% 15,4% 15,1% 17,3% 11,8%
State-owned company 2,6% 2,8% 2,4% 1,8% 3,7% 2,1%
Private company 79,7% 79,7% 79,7% 77,6% 77,6% 84,5%
Non-profit organisation 1% ,3% 4%

Domestic service 1,7% 1,9% 1,4% 2,9% A% 1,7%
Did not answer 1,2% 1,1% 1,2% 2,6% 1%

TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%,  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%

Base: When the main wage-earner is not the interviewee

45. What is the activity of the company or organisation that he/she works/worked for?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1048) (469) (579) (358) (378) (312)
Agriculture, livestock, hunting and forestry 5,8% 5,5% 6,0% 5,3% 7.1% 4,8%
Fishing 2% 2% 2% ,6%
Mining industry ,5% 2% 1% ,6% 8%

Manufacturing industries 14,9% 15,1% 14,7% 14,2% 13,8% 17,0%
Production/Distribution of electricity, gas and water 1,0% ,9% 1,0% 8% 8% 1,3%
Construction 24,5% 23,5% 25,4% 22,9% 23,8% 27,2%
Retail; repairs 13,0% 13,2% 12,8% 15,1% 12,2% 11,5%
Hotel and Catering 4,4% 4,5% 4,3% 6,4% 3,2% 3,5%
Transport, storage and communications 7,8% 9,8% 6,2% 5,3% 8,5% 9,9%
Financial brokerage 1,8% 1,3% 2.2% 2.2% 1,9% 1,3%
Real estate, rental and business services 6,4% 5,3% 7,3% 5,6% 6,9% 6,7%
Civil service, defence and social security 5,4% 5,5% 5,4% 5,6% 6,3% 4,2%
Education 4,9% 47% 5,0% 5,0% 5,0% 4.5%
Healthcare, veterinary and social services 3,2% 4,3% 2,4% 2,5% 4,8% 2.2%
Other social activities and services to the community 1,7% 1,5% 1,9% 1,7% 2,1% 1,3%
Households that employ domestic personnel 1,6% 1,7% 1,6% 2,8% 5% 1,6%
Did not answer 2,9% 2,3% 2,9% 3,9% 2,4% 2,2%
TOTAL 100,0%| 100,0%,  100,0%| 100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%

Base: When the main wage-earner is not the interviewee
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46. What is your mother’s labour situation?

Sex Age groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1279) (663) (616) (305) (414) (560)
She has a remunerated job 39,6%|  41,8%|  37,2%|  48,9%|  442%|  31,1%
Retired or pensioner (has worked in the past) 3,9% 4,4% 3,4% 7% 3,4% 6,1%
Pensioner (has never worked) 9% 8% 1,1% 2,1%
Unemployed and has worked in the past 3,8% 3,6% 4,1% 3,9% 3,9% 3,8%
Unemployed and is looking for her first job 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Non-remunerated domestic work 46,3% 44.0% 48,7% 41,3% 43,0% 51,4%
Other situations 1,6% 1,8% 1,5% 1,3% 2,4% 1,3%
Did not know 9% 9% 8% 1,0% 1,0% %
Did not answer 2,6% 2,3% 2,9% 2,6% 1,9% 3,0%
TOTAL 100,0%,  100,0%| 100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%|  100,0%

Base: When the main wage-earner is not the mother
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